

**FILED**

**MAR 25 2009**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

83983-2

NO. 27504-3-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

**JEFFERY W. NICCUM, a married man,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**RYAN L. ENQUIST, individually and the marital community composed of he and  
his wife, if any,**

**Appellants.**

---

**APPEAL FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Robert Austin, Judge**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Address:**

**Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900**

**REED McCLURE**

**By Marilee C. Erickson  
Michael N. Budelsky  
Attorneys for Appellants**

**37 S. Wenatchee Ave., Suite F  
Wenatchee, WA 98807  
(509) 662-6131**

**CARLSON, MCMAHON & SEALBY,  
PLLC**

**By David L. Force  
Attorneys for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. THE RECORD IS DEVOID OF ANY PROOF OF WHAT COSTS WERE INCURRED AT ARBITRATION.....	1
B. THE COURT IMPROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES.....	3
C. PLAINTIFF CONCEDES THE AWARD OF EXPERT WITNESS FEES WAS ERROR.....	7
D. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL.....	7
III. CONCLUSION .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Colarusso v. Petersen</i> , 61 Wn. App. 767, 812 P.2d 862, rev. denied, 117 Wn.2d 1024 (1991) .....	7
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997).....	3
<i>Tran v. Yu</i> , 118 Wn. App. 607, 75 P.3d 970 (2003) .....	3, 5, 6

**Statutes**

RCW ch. 4.84.....	4
RCW 4.84.010 .....	6, 7
RCW 7.06.060 .....	5

**Rules and Regulations**

MAR 7.3 .....	1, 4, 5, 7
---------------	------------

060349.099157/213094
